

No. 17-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

ELIZABETH A. PETERSON

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	6
A. Under this Court’s precedents, sovereign immunity applies to tort suits.....	7
B. In its current posture, this case would be a poor vehicle for reconsidering the scope of tribal sovereign immunity.....	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , No. 17-1299 (May 13, 2019)	11
<i>Jim Burke Auto., Inc., Ex parte</i> , 200 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. 2016).....	16
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	18
<i>Madison Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomí Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	2, 8, 10, 13
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 656 Fed. Appx. 934 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	2
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reserva- tion v. Wold Eng'g, P. C.</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	2, 10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	16
Statutes and rule:	
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2674.....	11
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	11
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
25 U.S.C. 5321(c)(3)	13
Ala. Code § 32-7-23 (LexisNexis 2010).....	18
Ala. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	4
Miscellaneous:	
Poarch Band of Creek Indians, <i>Summary of Revi- sions to the Poarch Band of Creek Indians Title 29 (Tort Claims Act) and Section 5-1-1 of the Tribal Code and to Repeal Sections 3-1-8, 3-5-5, and 8-1- 15 of the Tribal Code</i> (May 16, 2019), http://www.pci-nsn.gov/pdf/051719_revisions_to_ title_29.pdf	15
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Wright ed., 1961).....	2
